PANELESMATIC SOLUTIONS COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

- 49 -

3. According to item 1 and item 2, the Company has adjusted the deferred tax assets by an additional amount of Baht

0.13 million.

4. The Company has reviewed the preparation of the consolidated financial statements, causing the decrease in gain

from the dissolution of the subsidiary shown in the consolidated financial statements by Baht 1.45 million. This is

due to eliminating intercompany transactions then treated as dividends payments.

Reclassification

1. The Company has reviewed the classification of cost of allowance for obsolete products, to ensure compliance with

the types of expenses and TAS 2: Inventories, previously shown under “Administrative expenses” to be shown

under “Cost of sales and services” in the amount of Baht 0.61 million.

Therefore, the Company restated its financial statements and issued a new financial statements which will have impacts

on the financial statements as follows:

 (Unit: Baht)

 As reported Adjustment Reclassification Restated

Statements of financial position

As at December 31, 2022

Trad and other current receivables 25,921,321 (827,038) - 25,094,283

Inventories 19,604,725 149,427 - 19,754,152

Current tax assets 1,150,753 135,522 - 1,286,275

Retained earnings 30,983,869 (542,089) - 30,441,780

 (Unit: Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 As reported Adjustment Reclassification Restated

Statements of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Gain from liquidation of subsidiary 1,452,136 (1,452,136) - -

Cost of sales and services (68,607,619) 149,427 613,538 (67,844,654)

Administrative expenses (13,712,350) (844,478) (613,538) (15,170,366)

Income tax expenses (4,561,706) 135,522 - (4,426,184)

Profit (loss) for the year 17,947,780 (2,011,665) - 15,936,115

Comprehensive income (expense) for the year 17,556,584 (2,011,665) - 15,544,919

PANELESMATIC SOLUTIONS COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

- 50 -

 (Unit: Baht)

 Separate financial statements

 As reported Adjustment Reclassification Restated

Statements of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Cost of sales and services (68,607,619) 149,427 613,538 (67,844,654)

Administrative expenses (13,712,350) (827,038) (613,538) (15,152,926)

Income tax expenses (4,561,706) 135,522 - (4,426,184)

Profit (loss) for the year 17,947,780 (542,089) - 17,405,691

Comprehensive income (expense) for the year 17,556,584 (542,089) - 17,014,495

The Company has classified its comparative financial statements (for the year ended December 31, 2021) as follows:

 (Unit: Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 As reported Adjustment Reclassification Restated

Statements of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Cost of sales and services (41,698,641) - (995,504) (42,694,145)

Administrative expenses (8,619,392) - 995,504 (7,623,888)

 (Unit: Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 As reported Adjustment Reclassification Restated

Statements of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Cost of sales and services (41,698,641) - (995,504) (42,694,145)

Administrative expenses (8,619,392) - 995,504 (7,623,888)

31. Approval of the financial statements

These financial statements have been approved by the Company’s Board of Directors on October 20, 2023.

	AUDITOR_REPORT
	FINANCIAL_STATEMENTS
	NOTES
	The Group have determined the impairment of assets if there is indicator that the carrying amount of asset exceeds its recoverable amount.
	In case that the book value of an asset exceeds its net realizable value, the Group will recognize as impairment loss in the statements of income for the period. The Group will reverse the impairment loss whenever there is an indication that there is ...
	The Company as a lessee